The pro forma financial effects of the Buton Acquisition on the NAV per Unit as at 31 December
2016, as if First REIT had purchased the Property on 31 December 2016 are as follows:

As at 31 December 2016
Before the Buton

Acquisition(1)
After the Buton

Acquisition

NAV (S$’000) 777,701 777,619

Units in issue and to be issued(2),(3) 771,579,482 771,860,250

NAV per Unit (cents) 100.79 100.75(3)

Notes:

(1) Based on the FY2016 Audited Consolidated Financial Statements.
(2) The Units in issue and to be issued do not include the 6,672,566 Units issued from 1 January 2017 to the date

preceding the date of this Circular.
(3) The number of Units is arrived at after taking into account the issuance of the 214,012 Units in payment of the Buton

Acquisition Fee and 66,756 Units in payment of management fee at the assumed issued price of S$1.3317 per Unit,
being the weighted average traded price for the 10 Market Days before the Latest Practicable Date.

30

Pro Forma Capitalisation

The following table sets forth the pro forma capitalisation of First REIT as at 31 December 2016, as
if First REIT had purchased the Property on 31 December 2016.

As at 31 December 2016

Actual(1)
As adjusted for the
Buton Acquisition

(S$’000) (S$’000)

Short-term debt:

Unsecured – –

Secured 141,967 141,967

Total short-term debt 141,967 141,967

Long-term debt:

Unsecured 109,564 109,564

Secured 162,078 193,292

Total long-term debt 271,642 302,856

Total Debt 413,609 444,823

Unitholders funds 777,701 777,619

Perpetual securities holders’ fund 60,878 60,878

Total Capitalisation 1,252,188 1,283,320

Note:

(1) Based on the FY2016 Audited Consolidated Financial Statements.

5.3 6M2017

Pro Forma DPU

The pro forma financial effects of the Buton Acquisition on the DPU for 6M2017, as if First REIT had
purchased the Property on 1 January 2017, and held and operated the Property through to 30 June
2017, are as follows:

6M2017
Before the Buton

Acquisition(1)
After the Buton

Acquisition

Distributable Income (S$’000) 33,235 33,588

Units in issue and to be issued(2) 778,252,048 778,532,816

DPU (cents)(2) 4.28 4.31

Notes:

(1) Based on the 6M2017 Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements.

[…]

The pro forma financial effects of the Buton Acquisition on the NAV per Unit as at 30 June 2017, as
if First REIT had purchased the Property on 30 June 2017 are as follows:

As at 30 June 2017
Before the Buton

Acquisition(1)
After the Buton

Acquisition

NAV (S$’000) 780,032 779,950

Units in issue and to be issued(2),(3) 776,821,859 777,102,627

NAV per Unit (cents) 100.41 100.37(3)

Notes:

(1) Based on the 6M2017 Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements.
(2) The Units in issue and to be issued do not include the 1,430,189 Units issued from 1 July 2017 to the date preceding

the date of this Circular.
(3) The number of Units is arrived at after taking into account the issuance of the 214,012 Units in payment of the Buton

Acquisition Fee and 66,756 Units in payment of management fee at the assumed issued price of S$1.3317 per Unit,
being the weighted average traded price for the 10 Market Days before the Latest Practicable Date.

Pro Forma Capitalisation

The following table sets forth the pro forma capitalisation of First REIT as at 30 June 2017, as if First
REIT had purchased the Property on 30 June 2017.

As at 30 June 2017

Actual(1)
As adjusted for the
Buton Acquisition

(S$’000) (S$’000)

Short-term debt:

Unsecured — —

Secured 241,073 241,073

Total short-term debt 241,073 241,073

Long-term debt:

Unsecured 109,638 109,638

Secured 62,801 94,015

Total long-term debt 172,439 203,653

Total Debt 413,512 444,726

Unitholders funds 780,032 779,950

Perpetual securities holders’ fund 60,850 60,850

Total Capitalisation 1,254,394 1,285,526

Note:

(1) Based on the 6M2017 Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements.

6. ADVICE OF THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

The Manager has appointed Stirling Coleman Capital Limited (the “IFA”) to advise the independent
directors of the Manager (being Mr Tan Chuan Lye and Mr Wong Gang) (collectively, the
“Independent Directors”) and the Trustee as to whether the Buton Acquisition and the Buton
Master Leases are (a) on normal commercial terms and (b) prejudicial to the interests of First REIT
and its minority Unitholders.

32

Having considered the factors and made the assumptions set out in the letter from the IFA to the

[…]

As at 31 December 2016
Before the Buton

Acquisition(1)
After the Buton

Acquisition

NAV (S$’000) 777,701 777,619

Units in issue and to be issued(2),(3) 771,579,482 771,860,250

NAV per Unit (S$) 100.79 100.75(3)

Notes:

(1) Based on the FY2016 Audited Consolidated Financial Statements.
(2) The Units in issue and to be issued do not include the 6,672,566 Units issued from 1 January 2017 to the date

preceding the date of this Circular.
(3) The number of Units is arrived at after taking into account the issuance of the 214,012 Units in payment of the Buton

Acquisition Fee and 66,756 Units in payment of management fee at the assumed issue price of S$1.3317 per Unit,
being the weighted average traded price for the 10 Market Days before the Latest Practicable Date.

Based on the figures above, the pro forma NAV per Unit after the Buton Acquisition will decrease
slightly from 100.79 cents to 100.75 cents as at 31 December 2016.

Pro Forma Capitalisation

The following table sets forth the pro forma capitalisation of First REIT as at 31 December 2016, as
if First REIT had purchased the Property on 31 December 2016.

As at 31 December 2016

Actual(1)

As adjusted for
the Buton

Acquisition
(S$’000) (S$’000)

Short-term debt:

Unsecured – –

Secured 141,967 141,967

Total short-term debt 141,967 141,967

Long-term debt:

Unsecured 109,564 109,564

Secured 162,078 193,292

Total long-term debt 271,642 302,856

Total Debt 413,609 444,823

Unitholders funds 777,701 777,619

Perpetual securities holders’ fund 60,878 60,878

Total Capitalisation 1,252,188 1,283,320

Note:

(1) Based on the FY2016 Audited Consolidated Financial Statements.

D-13

Based on the figures above, the pro forma total capitalisation after the Buton Acquisition will
increase from S$1.25 billion to S$1.28 billion as at 31 December 2016.

6M2017

Pro Forma DPU

The pro forma financial effects of the Buton Acquisition on the DPU for 6M2017, as if First REIT had
purchased the Property on 1 January 2017, and held and operated the Property through to 30 June
2017, are as follows:

6M2017
Before the Buton

Acquisition(1)
After the Buton

Acquisition

Distributable Income (S$’000) 33,235 33,588

[…]

if First REIT had purchased the Property on 30 June 2017 are as follows:

As at 30 June 2017
Before the Buton

Acquisition(1)
After the Buton

Acquisition

NAV (S$’000) 780,032 779,950

Units in issue and to be issued(2),(3) 776,821,859 777,102,627

NAV per Unit (cents) 100.41 100.37(3)

Notes:

(1) Based on the 6M2017 Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements.
(2) The Units in issue and to be issued do not include the 1,430,189 Units issued from 1 July 2017 to the date preceding

the date of this Circular.
(3) The number of Units is arrived at after taking into account the issuance of the 214,012 Units in payment of the Buton

Acquisition Fee and 66,756 Units in payment of management fee at the assumed issued price of S$1.3317 per Unit,
being the weighted average traded price for the 10 Market Days before the Latest Practicable Date.

Based on the figures above, the pro forma NAV per Unit after the Buton Acquisition will decrease
from 100.41 cents to 100.37 cents as at 30 June 2017.

D-14

Pro Forma Capitalisation

The following table sets forth the pro forma capitalisation of First REIT as at 30 June 2017, as if First
REIT had purchased the Property on 30 June 2017.

As at 30 June 2017

Actual(1)
As adjusted for the
Buton Acquisition

(S$’000) (S$’000)

Short-term debt:

Unsecured – –

Secured 241,073 241,073

Total short-term debt 241,073 241,073

Long-term debt:

Unsecured 109,638 109,638

Secured 62,801 94,015

Total long-term debt 172,439 203,653

Total Debt 413,512 444,726

Unitholders funds 780,032 779,950

Perpetual securities holders’ fund 60,850 60,850

Total Capitalisation 1,254,394 1,285,526

Note:

(1) Based on the 6M2017 Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements.

Based on the figures above, the pro forma total capitalisation after the Buton Acquisition will
increase from S$1.25 billion to S$1.29 billion as at 30 June 2017.

Based on the above, we note that the IPT Transactions, taken as a whole, will result in an
improvement in the DPU for Unitholders of First REIT.

We also note the following changes in the pro forma financial ratios after the Buton Acquisition:

i) The pro forma NAV per Unit will decrease from 100.79 cents to 100.75 cents as at
31 December 2016 and from 100.41 cents to 100.37 cents as at 30 June 2017;